
 

 
 

The West Contra Costa Unified School District, and   
    Contractor 
mutually agree to the following amendment: 
 

 AMENDMENT DATE 
 
The effective dates of this amendment to Special Contract Services are:  
From:   To:    

 
 AMENDMENT 

 
The contract between the West Contra Costa Unified School District and the Contractor is 
amended as provided herein: 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Original Contract Amount $     Increase/Decrease Amount $  

     (Please Circle One) 
Account Code(s)     
  
  

Funding Source

     
 
 
IV. SIGNATURES 

 
These signatures attest the parties agreement hereto: 
 DISTRICT CONTRACTOR 
 
    
           Authorized District Signature Authorizing Signature Date 
 
    
 Date (Designate Official Capacity) 

AMENDMENT TO MASTER AGREEMENT 

         
     Original Requisition Number                  Purchase Order Number Date Change Order Created 

 

Rev 6/13/17 mk 


































































	Amendment to Master Agreement-CSUEB 1718
	AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL CONTRACT SERVICES
	Original Requisition Number  Contract Number   Date Change Order Created


	PO -20180569- CSUEB AGREEMENT

	PRINT: 
	CLEAR: 
	Original Requisition Number: 18000152
	Contract Number: 20180569
	Date Change Order Created: 
	Contractor: CSU EAST BAY
	From: 07/01/2017
	To: 6/30/2018
	Amendment Reason: The district will  continue to pay CSUEB  for Intern Support/Mentoring and Supervision per Memorandum of Understanding between the CSUEB and WCCUSD.  

The University will provide teaching experience through practice teaching to students enrolled in a teacher training curriculum of the University.  The district will pay tuition for students enrolled in the multiple subject teaching credential, single subject teaching credential or other credential program.
 
	Original Contract Amount: 85000
	IncreaseDecrease Amount: 70000
	Account Codes: 
	0: 01-0000-5890-680-0000-7420-500100-0-0000
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	0: 
	1: 


	Funding Source: 
	0: General fund
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 



